

No. 21-476

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Public Advocate of the United States,  
America's Future, Intercessors for America,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal  
Defense Fund, One Nation Under God  
Foundation, California Constitutional Rights  
Foundation, and Restoring Liberty Action  
Committee in Support of Petitioners**

---

GARY G. KREEP

Ramona, CA

JOSEPH W. MILLER

Fairbanks, AK

JAMES N. CLYMER

Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER

Houston, TX

RICK BOYER

Lynchburg, VA

PATRICK MCSWEENEY

Powhatan, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI

Washington, DC

June 2, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. CADA EMPOWERS HOMOSEXUAL ACTIVISTS TO TARGET AND DESTROY CHRISTIAN BUSINESSES .	6
II. COLORADO’S LAW IS OUTSIDE THE TRADITION OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION AND ANTI- DISCRIMINATION LAWS . . . . .	9
A. The Law of Public Accommodations. . . . .	10
B. Laws Prohibiting Racial Discrimination .	13
III. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE ERECTED A JURISDICTIONAL BARRIER THAT PREVENTS COLORADO FROM REGULATING PETITIONERS’ EXERCISE OF RELIGION. . . . .	18
A. The Free Exercise Clause Limits Government Power . . . . .	18
B. “Religion” Defined. . . . .	20

C. Free Exercise of “Religion” . . . . .	22
D. Free Exercise Restricted and Then Revived . . . . .	25
E. A Biblical Understanding of Matters of Conscience . . . . .	28
IV. THE COURT SHOULD EXPAND THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED TO INCLUDE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND ORDER REBRIEFING . . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
<i>Genesis</i> 2:24 .....	30
<i>Isaiah</i> 5:20 .....	29
<i>Matthew</i> 19:5 .....	30
<i>Matthew</i> 22:21 .....	4
<i>Mark</i> 10:7 .....	30
<i>John</i> 3:19 .....	29
<i>Acts</i> 10:45 .....	16
<i>Acts</i> 17:26 .....	15
<i>Romans</i> 1:27 .....	29
<i>Romans</i> 2:11 .....	16
<i>Romans</i> 2:15 .....	28
<i>2 Corinthians</i> 6:17 .....	16
<i>Ephesians</i> 5:31 .....	30
<i>James</i> 2:9 .....	16
<i>1 Peter</i> 3:16 .....	32
<i>I John</i> 5:19 .....	32
 <b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I .....	<i>2, passim</i>
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1875 .....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	14, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 .....	2, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-602 .....	8
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3574 (2021) .....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	15, 16

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) . . . . .	34
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2014 U.S. LEXIS 2453 (2014). . . . .	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964). . . . .	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	26, 27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) . . . . .	3, 12, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 664 (2015). . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	20, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	25
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1948). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	16
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> . . . . .	11, 19

D. Bohon, “Christian Businesses Targeted Over Refusal to Serve Gay Weddings,” <i>The New American</i> (Aug. 26, 2013) . . . . .	17
“Christian couple loses business for refusing to participate in gay ‘wedding’,” <i>LifeSiteNews</i> (June 25, 2015). . . . .	17
<u>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion</u> (J. Patrick & G. Long, eds., Greenwood Press: 1999) . . . . .	23
<u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., U. of Chi.: 1987) . . . . .	21, 22, 24
M. Gunderson, “Businesses can refuse service to anyone. Even Sen. Lora Reinbold,” <i>Anchorage Daily News</i> (Nov. 19, 2020). . . . .	11
C. Haynes, “James Madison: Champion of the ‘cause of conscience,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Dec. 12, 2016) . . . . .	19, 20
W.J. Neale, <u>The Law of Innkeepers and Hotels</u> (William J Nagel: 1906). . . . .	10
“NY photographer fights for freedom to create according to her beliefs,” <i>Alliance Defending Freedom</i> (Jan. 12, 2022) . . . . .	17
S. Paulson, “Colorado officials say anti-gay cake refusal did not violate rights,” <i>The Gazette</i> (Apr. 5, 2015) . . . . .	29
M. Prince, “Mike Lee Blocked EEOC Nominee Who Believes Sexual Liberty Trumps The First Amendment,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Dec. 20, 2018). . . . .	17
H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> (Crossway Books: 1990). . . . .	31, 32
J.E.H. Sherry, <u>The Laws of Innkeepers</u> (Cornell Univ. Press: 1993) . . . . .	10

<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> , (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978) . . . . .	19, 20
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future,” 6 REGENT L. REV. 7 (1995) . . . . .	25, 26
Robert Louis Wilken, <u>Liberty in the Things of God: The Christian Origins of Religious Freedom</u> (Yale University Press: 2019) . .	27, 28
